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Estima ted Total Taxes ........................................................... $226.88 
Interest ................................. ............ ..... .............................. 42.65 
Costs-Lien .......... ;................................................................. 4.00 
Deeds-Discharge................. .................................................. 5.00 

Total .............................................................................. $278.53 

Description: This property consists of 5.3 acres of undeveloped land and is 
located between the C.P.R.R. tracks and Long Pond. The land is on a narrow strip 
and varies from 5' to 150' in depth by approximately 1400' in length. 

Recommendation: Sell to James Hansen for $278.53. If he does not pay such 
amount within 60 days of the effective date of the Resolve, transfer to Department 
of Conservation, Bureau of Public Lands, per their request, for $278.53. 

Effective September 18, 1981 

CHAPTER 14 
H. P. 1333 - L. D. 1526 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Ta~es and Authorizing Expenditures of 
Sagadahoc County for the Year 1981. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; 
and 

Whereas, Sagadahoc County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be 
met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1981 hereinafter mentioned 
be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county: 
and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Sagadahoc County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following 
sum is hereby granted as a tax on Sagadahoc County to be apportioned, assessed, 
collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of 
the county as authorized herein. and for other purposes of law, for the calendar 
year 1981: 
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1981 Tax 
$534,193 

RESOLVES, 1981 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the 
following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the 
calendar year 1981 in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal 
services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each 
account in the county budget: 

Appropriation 
Account Number 

1000 - District Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

1005 - Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1025 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1030 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Com modi ties 

1035 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1040 - Court House 
Personal Services 

Appropriations 

$ 3,500 
800 

$ 6,200 
32.527 

290 

5,000 
1,600 

180 
1,480 

9.768 
7,955 
1.300 

875 

20,559 
3,445 

250 

15,516 
1.200 

300 

11 ,196 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1070 - Registry of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1080 - Advertising and Promotion 
Contractual Services 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services 

2005 - Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Blue Cross/Blue Shield 
Union Mutual Continuation Plan 
Maine State Group Life Insurance 
Maine State Retirement System 
Social Security 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 
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Appropriations 

6,900 
8,950 

4,230 
56,250 

31,502 
16,400 

400 

33,053 
3,040 
2,900 

92,799 
39,950 
7,450 

15,700 

$ 650 

1,500 

20.137 

11,899 

10,274 
1,880 
6,800 

54,500 
24,250 

1,150 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

2040 - Copying 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Food Stamps 
Time and Tide, Resource 

Conservation and Development 
Southern Mid-Coast Regional Planning Commission 

2055 - Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2075 - Capital Reserve 
Contractual Services: 

Land 
Kennebec, Lincoln and Sagadahoc County Jail 

2080 - Contingent Account 
Contractual Services 

2081 - Newell Account 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

RESOLVES, 1981 

Appropriations 

320 
1,772 
4,337 

12,000 

450 
300 

21,713 

10,000 
5,000 

25,000 

3,792 

$661,189 

and be it further 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the 
following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the 
Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the 
calendar year 1981, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in 
the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual 
services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county 
budget: 

Appropriation 
Account Number 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 

TOTAL REVENUE SHARING 

Appropriations 

$80,000 

$80,000 

and be it further 
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Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve 
represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized 
for the calendar year 1981. The following is a summary of receipts and 
appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

A vailable Credits: 
Estimated Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total available credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$108,423 
80,000 
18,573 

$741,189 

206.996 

$534.193 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 30, 1981 

CHAPTER 15 
S. P. 315 - L. D. 871 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Exchange by the Department of Conservation of a 
Certain Parcel of Land in Rockport for a Similar Parcel of Land Adjoining the 
Marine Park with Gudrun H. Kononen. 

Department of Conservation; exchange of land in Rockport. Resolved: That 
the State of Maine, Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Recreation, 
shall exchange with Gudrun H. Kononen of Rockport, Maine, a parcel of land for a 
similar parcel of land so that the State of Maine shall convey to Gudrun H. 
Kononen as follows:' 

The rights of the State of Maine in a certain lot or parcel of land situated in 
Rockport, in the County of Knox and State of Maine, bounded and described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a 11/4 inch iron bolt set in the ground at the southeasterly corner 
of land of Maynard Ingraham, Jr., and in the westerly line of land of Gudrun H. 
Kononen and at a point which is south 42° east, a distance of 90 feet from the 
southeasterly line of Pascal Avenue; thence south 42° east 24.7 feet to a 11/4 inch 
bolt; thence southwesterly by other land of Gudrun H. Kononen, Knox Registry, 
Book 488, page 452, 27.2 feet to a 5/8 inch bolt; thence north 55° 15 minutes west 
25.6 feet to a 7/8 inch bolt in the line of land of Maynard Ingraham, Jr., Knox 
Registry, Book 291, page 197; thence northeasterly by land of Maynard Ingraham, 


