

# LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

#### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the  $% \left( f_{i}^{2}, f_{i}^{2$ 

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Estimated Total Taxes\$	226.88
Interest	42.65
Costs-Lien	4.00
Deeds-Discharge	5.00

Total ......\$278.53

Description: This property consists of 5.3 acres of undeveloped land and is located between the C.P.R.R. tracks and Long Pond. The land is on a narrow strip and varies from 5' to 150' in depth by approximately 1400' in length.

Recommendation: Sell to James Hansen for \$278.53. If he does not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the Resolve, transfer to Department of Conservation, Bureau of Public Lands, per their request, for \$278.53.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 14

#### H. P. 1333 - L. D. 1526

# RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Sagadahoc County for the Year 1981.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Sagadahoc County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1981 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Sagadahoc County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Sagadahoc County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein. and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1981:

#### **1981 Tax** \$534,193

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1981 in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1000 — District Court Personal Services Contractual Services	\$ 3,500 800
1005 — Superior Court Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	\$ 6,200 32,527 290
1015 — Civil Emergency Preparedness Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	5,000 1,600 180 1,480
1025 — District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	9,768 7,955 1,300 875
1030 — County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	20,559 3,445 250
1035 — County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	15,516 1,200 300
1040 — Court House Personal Services	11,196

RESOLVES, 1981	1383 CHAP. 14
Appropriation Account Number Contractual Services	• Appropriations 6,900
Commodities	8,950
1050 — Jail — Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services	4,230 56,250
1065 — Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	31,502 16,400 400
1070 — Registry of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	33,053 3,040 2,900
1075 — Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	92,799 39,950 7,450 15,700
1080 — Advertising and Promotion Contractual Services	<b>\$</b> 650
1090 — Auditing Contractual Services	1,500
2000 — Interest Contractual Services	20,137
2005 — Extension Service Contractual Services	11,899
2025 — Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Blue Cross/Blue Shield Union Mutual Continuation Plan Maine State Group Life Insurance Maine State Retirement System Social Security	$10,274 \\ 1,880 \\ 6,800 \\ 54,500 \\ 24,250$
2035 — Soil Conservation Contractual Services	1,150

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
2040 — Copying	
Contractual Services	320
Commodities	1,772
Capital Expenditures	4,337
2045 — Program Grants	
Contractual Services:	
Food Stamps	12,000
Time and Tide, Resource	
Conservation and Development	450
Southern Mid-Coast Regional Planning Commission	300
2055 — Insurance	
Contractual Services	21,713
2075 — Capital Reserve	
Contractual Services:	
Land	10,000
Kennebec, Lincoln and Sagadahoc County Jail	5,000
2080 — Contingent Account	
Contractual Services	25,000
Contractual Services	
2081 — Newell Account	
Contractual Services	3,792
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$661,189
	; and be it further
	, and be it further

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1981, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget:

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1075 — Sheriff Personal Services	\$80,000
TOTAL REVENUE SHARING	\$80,000
	; and be it further

**RESOLVES, 1981** 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1981. The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:

Total Appropriations		\$741,189
Available Credits: Estimated Revenue Federal Revenue Sharing Transfer from Surplus	\$108,423 80,000 18,573	
Total available credits		206,996
Amount to be raised by taxation		\$534,193

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 30, 1981

### CHAPTER 15

#### S. P. 315 – L. D. 871

**RESOLVE**, Authorizing the Exchange by the Department of Conservation of a Certain Parcel of Land in Rockport for a Similar Parcel of Land Adjoining the Marine Park with Gudrun H. Kononen.

**Department of Conservation; exchange of land in Rockport. Resolved:** That the State of Maine, Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Recreation, shall exchange with Gudrun H. Kononen of Rockport, Maine, a parcel of land for a similar parcel of land so that the State of Maine shall convey to Gudrun H. Kononen as follows:

The rights of the State of Maine in a certain lot or parcel of land situated in Rockport, in the County of Knox and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a 1 1/4 inch iron bolt set in the ground at the southeasterly corner of land of Maynard Ingraham, Jr., and in the westerly line of land of Gudrun H. Kononen and at a point which is south  $42^{\circ}$  east, a distance of 90 feet from the southeasterly line of Pascal Avenue; thence south  $42^{\circ}$  east 24.7 feet to a 1 1/4 inch bolt; thence southwesterly by other land of Gudrun H. Kononen, Knox Registry, Book 488, page 452, 27.2 feet to a 5/8 inch bolt; thence north 55° 15 minutes west 25.6 feet to a 7/8 inch bolt in the line of land of Maynard Ingraham, Jr., Knox Registry, Book 291, page 197; thence northeasterly by land of Maynard Ingraham,